RESOLUTION 2022-64

RESOLUTION TO LEVY AND ASSESS THE ELKHORN RURAL IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT NO. 2009-1

WHEREAS, the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners (Commission)
may order and create a Rural Improvement District (District) whenever the public
interest of convenience may require, Section 7-12-2102, MCA, and

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn Rural Improvement District, No. 2009-1 was created by
the Commission on March 3, 2009, as Resolution 2009-28; and

WHEREAS, Section 7-12-2161, MCA, provides that the Commission may, before
the first Monday in September of each year, adopt a resolution levying and assessing all
the property within the district an equal amount to the whole cost of maintaining,
preserving, or repairing the improvements within the district; and

WHEREAS, maintenance costs for the District are estimated to total $12,920.00
per year; and

WHEREAS, property owners and persons with property interests within the
District were notified of the public hearing, through publication and mail, pursuant to
Section 7-12-2159, MCA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |T RESOLVED by the Commission that a maintenance
assessment of $380.00 be levied and assessed upon all benefited properties within the
boundaries of the District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a description of each parcel of land, the name
of each owner, if known, and the amount of each estimated annual assessment is listed
on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the assessment amount contained on
attached Exhibit “A” shall be made in two equal payments by the day and month
specified on the annual tax notice. Payments made after the specified dates shall be
delinquent. Assessments will be placed on tax bills in the next available year.

& .
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Exhibit "A"

Elkhorn Rural Improvement District

Assessment
Code

1 14789

2 14821

3 14853

4 14856

5 14857

6 14914

7 14915

8 14921

9 14948
10 14953
11 14954
12 14955
13 14957
14 14958
15 14984
16 14996
17 15001
18 15027
19 15028
20 15042
21 15060
22 15061
23 15067
24 15068
25 15069
26 15070
27 17706
28 17708
29 21828
30 21830
31 25423
32 36768
33 37825
34 44741

Geocode

05189007304400000
05189007302300000
05189007304300000
05189007304500000
05189007402300000
05189007401550000
05189007401500000
05185008301100000
05189008301500000
05189007401350000
05189007401400000
05189007401300000
05189007401250000
05189007304200000
05189007303010000
05189007302050000
05189007304700000
05189007402200000
05189007401200000
05185007304100000
05189008301300000
05183007302200000
05189007402010000
05189007302400000
051839008301400000
051839007304600000
05189008301010000
05189008301200000
05189007401600000
05189007401450000
05189008301550000
05189007302060000
05189007402400000
05189007303100000

Owner Name

KRUGER SUZANNE E & RONALD J
VAN DEN DRUESSCHE RICHARD & LAH
KLEIN MARK & CHARLOTTE

GARRETT JEREMY S

RICE VICKI A TRUSTEE

ALLISON LYNNE

ANDERSON KRISTOPHER J & COLLETTE T
PURUS WILLIAM J & G JEAN

VOGL THOMAS J & RHONDA K

METZ CHERYL ANN

NAVARRO JACOB & CRYSTAL

METZ CHERYL ANN

HAND KEVIN COLBY

MAYOTTE NANCY

BEARDEN THOMAS LEE & CAROL LAN
ORE JURIS & WINIFRED M

WILCOX JOYCE & JIM

BERGERON DWIGHT & CHER! Y
CULWELL LEWIS DEN

HAMILTON TRACY A

WATSON JAMEY DALE & MINDY RAE
JOHNSON BRENT & FRONAPEL DIANE L
HOSMER KAY M

VICKORY ANDREA G & LANCE B
HELVEY PATRICIA B

WILCOX JOYCE & IIM

GUERIN KEVIN & BRIDGET F
RICHMOND FRANKLIN AND JANET R FRANKLIN F
BOLSTAD KIMBERLY & JEFFREY
AHMANN ROLAND L TRUST

VOGL THOMAS J & RHONDA K
O'DONNELL JONI L

RICE ANDREA L

FINSTAD STEVEN & ERIN C

Maintenance
Assessment
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380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00
380.00



