RESOLUTION 2022-64

RESOLUTION TO LEVY AND ASSESS THE ELKHORN RURAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2009-1

WHEREAS, the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners (Commission) may order and create a Rural Improvement District (District) whenever the public interest of convenience may require, Section 7-12-2102, MCA; and

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn Rural Improvement District, No. 2009-1 was created by the Commission on March 3, 2009, as Resolution 2009-28; and

WHEREAS, Section 7-12-2161, MCA, provides that the Commission may, before the first Monday in September of each year, adopt a resolution levying and assessing all the property within the district an equal amount to the whole cost of maintaining, preserving, or repairing the improvements within the district; and

WHEREAS, maintenance costs for the District are estimated to total \$12,920.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, property owners and persons with property interests within the District were notified of the public hearing, through publication and mail, pursuant to Section 7-12-2159, MCA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission that a maintenance assessment of \$380.00 be levied and assessed upon all benefited properties within the boundaries of the District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a description of each parcel of land, the name of each owner, if known, and the amount of each estimated annual assessment is listed on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the assessment amount contained on attached Exhibit "A" shall be made in two equal payments by the day and month specified on the annual tax notice. Payments made after the specified dates shall be delinquent. Assessments will be placed on tax bills in the next available year.

DATED this 11th day of August, 2022

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Jim McCormick, Chair

3402271 B: M61 P: 3813 COUNTY 08/15/2022 01:21 PM Pages: 1 of 3 Fees: 0.00 Amy Reeves Clerk & Recorder, Lewis & Clark MT ATTEST:

Amy Reeves, Clerk of the Board

Attachments

Exhibit "A"

Exhibit "A"

Elkhorn Rural Improvement District

	Assessment Code	Geocode	Owner Name	Maintenance Assessment	
1	14789	05189007304400000	KRUGER SUZANNE E & RONALD J	\$	380.00
2	14821	05189007302300000	VAN DEN DRUESSCHE RICHARD & LAH	\$	380.00
3	14853	05189007304300000	KLEIN MARK & CHARLOTTE	\$	380.00
4	14856	05189007304500000	GARRETT JEREMY S	\$	380.00
5	14857	05189007402300000	RICE VICKI A TRUSTEE	\$	380.00
6	14914	05189007401550000	ALLISON LYNNE	\$	380.00
- 7	14915	05189007401500000	ANDERSON KRISTOPHER J & COLLETTE T	\$	380.00
8	14921	05189008301100000	PURUS WILLIAM J & G JEAN	\$	380.00
9	14948	05189008301500000	VOGL THOMAS J & RHONDA K	\$	380.00
10	14953	05189007401350000	METZ CHERYL ANN	\$	380.00
11	14954	05189007401400000	NAVARRO JACOB & CRYSTAL	\$	380.00
12	14955	05189007401300000	METZ CHERYL ANN	\$	380.00
13	14957	05189007401250000	HAND KEVIN COLBY	\$	380.00
14	14958	05189007304200000	MAYOTTE NANCY	\$	380.00
15	14984	05189007303010000	BEARDEN THOMAS LEE & CAROL LAN	\$	380.00
16	14996	05189007302050000	ORE JURIS & WINIFRED M	\$	380.00
17	15001	05189007304700000	WILCOX JOYCE & JIM	\$	380.00
18	15027	05189007402200000	BERGERON DWIGHT & CHERI Y	\$	380.00
19	15028	05189007401200000	CULWELL LEWIS DEN	\$	380.00
20	15042	05189007304100000	HAMILTON TRACY A	\$	380.00
21	15060	05189008301300000	WATSON JAMEY DALE & MINDY RAE	\$	380.00
22	15061	05189007302200000	JOHNSON BRENT & FRONAPEL DIANE L	\$	380.00
23	15067	05189007402010000	HOSMER KAY M	\$	380.00
24	15068	05189007302400000	VICKORY ANDREA G & LANCE B	\$	380.00
25	15069	05189008301400000	HELVEY PATRICIA B	\$	380.00
26	15070	05189007304600000	WILCOX JOYCE & JIM	\$	380.00
27	17706	05189008301010000	GUERIN KEVIN & BRIDGET F	\$	380.00
28	17708	05189008301200000	RICHMOND FRANKLIN AND JANET R FRANKLIN F	\$	380.00
29	21828	05189007401600000	BOLSTAD KIMBERLY & JEFFREY	\$	380.00
30	21830	05189007401450000	AHMANN ROLAND L TRUST	\$	380.00
31	25423	05189008301550000	VOGL THOMAS J & RHONDA K	\$	380.00
32	36768	05189007302060000	O'DONNELL JONI L	\$	380.00
33	37825	05189007402400000	RICE ANDREA L	\$	380.00
34	44741	05189007303100000	FINSTAD STEVEN & ERIN C	\$	380.00